
No. 20-2206

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY, AS FATHER AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN FOR MINOR L.T.
AND IN HIS OWN RIGHT,
Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,
AN OHIO CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals for
the State of Ohio
Seventh Appellate District
Drummond County

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team P
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER ON THE TULLYS’ MANUFACTURING DEFECT CLAIM BECAUSE L.T. WAS NOT A FORESEEABLE CONSUMER OF THE PRODUCT	5
A. Zuul Is Not Liable for the Harm Based on the Plain Language of the Ohioa Statute.....	6
1. A mere user does not fit within the plain meaning of the word “consumer.”	7
2. The Restatement (Second) of Torts’ approach recognizes that manufacturers are not insurers of products	8
3. L.T. is not a consumer under the Ohioa liability statute	9
B. Even if L.T. Is a Consumer, He Is Not in the Class of Persons That the Seller Should Reasonably Foresee as Being Subject to the Harm of the Product	10
C. The Product Was Not Ultimately Used as Zuul Intended.....	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING A HEEDING PRESUMPTION IN THE JURY INSTRUCTION, AND THE TULLYS WERE NOT PREJUDICED BY THIS DECISION	15
A. The Jury Instruction Fairly Stated the Law.....	16
1. The court should reject the read and heed presumption	16
a. <i>Comment j to § 402(a) of the Restatement (Second) of Torts does not support a presumption for the plaintiff</i>	17

<i>b. The heeding presumption improperly shifts the burden of proof to the defendant</i>	18
<i>c. The read and heed doctrine neutralizes the causation element and the element is crucial to a plaintiff's case</i>	21
2. Even if the State of Ohio adopts the heeding presumption generally, it is inapplicable to the case at bar because the facts rebut the presumption.....	21
B. The Tullys Have Not Shown They Were Prejudiced by the Jury Instruction	24
1. A motion to reopen evidence would have remedied the alleged error	24
2. The Tullys did not prove harmful error	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX A: Provisions of the Ohio Rev. Code	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997).....7

Boyd v. California,
494 U.S. 370 (1990).....25

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946).....25

Lakeside v. Oregon,
435 U.S. 333 (1978).....27

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....6

O’Neal v. McAninch,
513 U.S. 432 (1995).....25

Palmer v. Hoffman,
318 U.S. 109 (1943).....24

Smith v. United States,
508 U.S. 223 (1993).....6

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES:

Britney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
782 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986)8

Hirsch v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., Inc.,
226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000)13

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rover, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)8

In re Zimmer NexGen Knee Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
884 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2018)20

<i>Jennings v. BIC Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Lenoir v. C.O. Porter Mach. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 103 (2005)	25, 26
<i>Morrison Knudson Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Pike v. Benchmark Mfg. Co.</i> , 696 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Tomaselli v. N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 728 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Vanskike v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Wilson v. Bradlees of New Eng., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Zahora v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 404 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1968)	13

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES:

<i>Borchert v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 629 (W.D. Mich. 1995)	12
<i>Hittle v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 159 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	12
<i>Pittman v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	27

<i>Zimmerman v. Baker-Perkins, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 778 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	22
---	----

STATE CASES:

<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. 1992)	22
--	----

<i>Azzarello v. Black Bros. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> <i>Tincher v. Omega Flex</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	20
---	----

<i>Barton Protective Servs., Inc. v. Faber</i> , 745 So. 2d 968 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999)	5
---	---

<i>Beatson v. Bowers</i> , 91 N.E. 922 (Ind. Ct. App. 1910).....	24
---	----

<i>Butler v. City of Peru</i> , 733 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. 2000)	14
---	----

<i>Carter v. Mech. Servs.</i> , 746 P.4d 807 (Ohio 2012)	15
---	----

<i>Cuthbert v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 209 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1965)	21
--	----

<i>Ellington v. EMI Mills Music, Inc.</i> , No. 112368/10, 2011 N.Y. LEXIS 6631 (N.Y. Oct. 21, 2011)	6
--	---

<i>Gerald v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 68 V.I. 3 (Super. Ct. 2017).....	10
--	----

<i>Golonka v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 65 P.3d 956 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	22, 23
--	--------

<i>Guerrero v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 725 N.E.2d 479 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
---	----

<i>High v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 610 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	5
<i>Kostidis v. Gen. Cinema Corp.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 563 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rich Ladder Co.</i> , 441 N.E.2d 996 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982).....	13
<i>Maxon Corp. v. Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc.</i> , 479 N.E.2d 570 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....	11
<i>McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulenc Agric. Co.</i> , 16 P.3d 1054 (Mont. 2000).....	16
<i>McCormack v. Hanksraft Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1967).....	14, 15
<i>Modern Woodmen of Am. v. Jones</i> , 98 N.E. 1006 (Ind. Ct. App. 1912).....	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011)	22
<i>Mulherin v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 628 P.2d 1301 (Utah 1981).....	8
<i>Needhman v. Coordinated Apparel Grp.</i> , 811 A.2d 124 (Vt. 2002).....	15
<i>Perotti v. Johnson & Johnson Vision Prods.</i> , No. 84278, 2004 LEXIS 6660 (Ct. App. Ohio Dec. 30, 2004).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 P.3d 904 (Mont. 2010).....	15
<i>Potthoff v. Alms</i> , 583 P.2d 309 (Colo. Ct. App. 1978)	21
<i>Riley v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993).....	17, 19

<i>R.R. St. & Co. v. Pilgrim Enters., Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App. 2001).....	22
<i>Savage v. Third Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 200 P.3d 77 (Nev. 2009).....	20
<i>Schultz v. Linden-Alimak Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 146 (Colo. App. 1986).....	8
<i>Skipworth by Williams v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....	21
<i>Technical Chem. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Thiele v. Faygo Beverage</i> , 489 N.E.2d 562 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....	11
<i>Whittaker v. Fed. Cartridge Corp.</i> , 466 N.E.2d 480 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....	11
<i>Winnett v. Winnett</i> , 310 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1974).....	10, 12

STATUTES:

The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, 111 P.L. 31, 123 Stat. 1776, Sec. 903 (2019).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368(a)–(b).....	5, 6, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369(a)(2).....	7
Ohio R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	5
U.C.C. § 2-103 (Am. Law Inst. & Unif. Law Comm’n 2008).....	9

SECONDARY MATERIALS:

ALI to Begin Work on Restatement (Third); Professors Propose Revisions to Section 402A, Prod. Liab. Daily (BNA) (Mar. 18, 1992)8

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....6

Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 2012)9

Hildy Bowbeer & David S. Killoran,
Liriano v. Hobart Corp.: Obvious Dangers, the Duty to Warn of Safer Alternatives, and the Heeding Presumption,
65 Brook L. Rev. 717 (1999).....19, 21

Michael Gallub,
Limiting the Manufacturer’s Duty for Subsequent Product Alteration: Three Steps to a Rational Approach,
16 Hofstra L. Rev. 361 (1988).....8

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski,
Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn,
65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990)18

Benjamin J. Jones,
Annotation, Presumption or Inference, in Products Liability Actions Based on Failure to Warn, That User of Product Would Have Heeded an Adequate Warning Had One Been Given,
38 A.L.R.5th 683 (1996).....16

Allan E. Korpela,
Annotation, Failure to Warn as Basis of Liability Under Doctrine of Strict Liability in Tort,
53 A.L.R.3d 239 (1973).....16

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 2015)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A
(Am. Law Inst. 1998)..... *passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2
(Am. Law Inst. 1998).....18

Kevin Reynolds & Richard J. Kirshman,
The Ten Myths of Product Liability,
27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 551 (2000).....17

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law (2012).....7
